



**Programa de las  
Naciones Unidas  
para el Medio Ambiente**



Distr.  
GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/62/4  
29 de octubre de 2010

ESPAÑOL  
ORIGINAL: INGLÉS

COMITÉ EJECUTIVO DEL FONDO MULTILATERAL  
PARA LA APLICACIÓN DEL  
PROTOCOLO DE MONTREAL

Sexagésima segunda Reunión  
Montreal, 29 de noviembre al 3 de diciembre de 2010

**INFORME SOBRE SALDOS Y DISPONIBILIDAD DE RECURSOS**

**Introducción**

1. Este documento resume los ajustes financieros indicados por los organismos de ejecución y bilaterales, según lo convenido por la Secretaría del Fondo. En él figuran datos estadísticos, requerido por las Decisiones 28/7 y 56/2, procedentes de los proyectos para organismos de ejecución y bilaterales con saldos retenidos durante más del período de doce meses admisible después de terminado el proyecto. Los datos presentados se basan en el formato de presentación de informes que fue creado conforme a la Decisión 31/2 e incluyen saldos comprometidos y no comprometidos. Siguiendo la Decisión 41/92 b), este documento también indica el nivel de recursos disponibles para el Comité Ejecutivo en efectivo y pagarés, según lo registrado en la Situación de las contribuciones y los desembolsos (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/62/3). Los fondos totales que se devolverán según este informe ascienden a 1 443 667 \$EUA, incluidos los costos de apoyo.

**Fondos que los organismos de ejecución devuelven a la 62ª Reunión**

2. La información proporcionada por los organismos de ejecución indica que a la 62ª Reunión se devolverá un total de 1 337 444 \$EUA, excluidos los costos de apoyo del organismo, según lo precisado en el Cuadro 1.

Los documentos previos al período de sesiones del Comité Ejecutivo del Fondo Multilateral para la Aplicación del Protocolo de Montreal no van en perjuicio de cualquier decisión que el Comité Ejecutivo pudiera adoptar después de la emisión de los mismos.

Cuadro 1

**FONDOS QUE LOS ORGANISMOS DE EJECUCIÓN DEVOLVERÁN A LA 62ª REUNIÓN  
(\$EUA)**

| <b>Organismo</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos terminados</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos transferidos</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos cerrados</b> | <b>Total de fondos que se devolverá a la 62ª Reunión</b> |
|------------------|---------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| PNUD             | 54 908                                |   |                                     | 54 908   |
| PNUMA            | 74 282                                |   |                                     | 74 282   |
| ONUDI            | 4 558                                 |   | 708 367                             | 712 925  |
| Banco Mundial    | 22 174                                | 473 155                                 |                                     | 495 329  |
| <b>TOTAL</b>     | <b>155 922</b>                        | <b>473 155</b>                          | <b>708 367</b>                      | <b>1 337 444</b>   |

3. En las Reuniones 57ª y 58ª, el PNUD pidió, y le fueron concedidos, fondos de financiación por valor de 30 000 \$EUA para cada una de las preparaciones de proyectos de inversión atinentes al sector de fabricación de espumas y de equipos de refrigeración en Kirguistán. No obstante, y tras efectuar una visita de campo sufragada con fondos para la preparación de proyectos cuyo objeto era recolectar información básica y deliberar sobre las opciones de tecnología con las empresas, se concluyó que no podría formularse proyecto alguno en tales sectores de Kirguistán. Dado que ya se había desembolsado cierta cantidad de dinero de los fondos, estos proyectos no pudieron cancelarse. El PNUD informó a la Secretaría que las operaciones de estos dos proyectos quedarían cerradas y que los correspondientes fondos se devolverían a la 63ª Reunión sirviéndose del informe de saldos.

4. El Cuadro 1 incluye la transferencia desde el Banco Mundial de los fondos conexos con los tramos tercero, cuarto y quinto del Plan Nacional de Eliminación para Ecuador a favor del PNUMA y de la ONUDI en cumplimiento del inciso i) del apartado c) de la Decisión 61/36 por el que se prescribe que el Banco Mundial devuelva a 62ª Reunión los fondos de financiación conexos con estos tramos.

**Proyectos con saldo remanente, por año de terminación**

5. El Cuadro 2 recoge el número de proyectos en los que los organismos de ejecución tienen aún saldos remanentes retenidos y los años en que se terminaron esos proyectos. Indica que en el caso de los proyectos cerrados y terminados al 30 de septiembre de 2009 (al menos durante los últimos 12 meses) y en 1 proyecto en curso, los organismos de ejecución tenían en su poder saldos remanentes que ascendían a un total de 4 727 017 \$EUA, excluidos los costos de apoyo al organismo.

## Cuadro 2

## SALDOS RETENIDOS, POR AÑO DE TERMINACIÓN DE PROYECTO

| Año de terminación                               | Número de proyectos y monto de los saldos notificados, por organismo |                  |           |                  |           |                  |               |                  |            |                  |
|--|--|------------------|-----------|------------------|-----------|------------------|---------------|------------------|------------|------------------|
|  | PNUD   |                  | PNUMA     |                  | ONUDI     |                  | Banco Mundial |                  | TOTAL      |                  |
|  | Número   | (\$EUA)          | Número    | (\$EUA)          | Número    | (\$EUA)          | Número        | (\$EUA)          | Número     | (\$EUA)          |
| 1998   | 0  | 0                | 1         | 13 104           | 0         | 0                | 0             | 0                | 1          | 13 104           |
| 2002   | 0  | 0                | 1         | 24 000           | 0         | 0                | 0             | 0                | 1          | 24 000           |
| 2003   | 1  | 3 632            | 4         | 67 500           | 0         | 0                | 1             | 523 888          | 6          | 595 020          |
| 2004   | 1  | 9 293            | 5         | 45 250           | 0         | 0                | 2             | 253 795          | 8          | 308 338          |
| 2005   | 2  | 174 779          | 6         | 114 930          | 1         | 9 313            | 1             | 337 544          | 10         | 636 566          |
| 2006   | 12   | 173 118          | 9         | 154 633          | 3         | 63 142           | 0             | 0                | 24         | 390 893          |
| 2007   | 27   | 274 480          | 13        | 249 325          | 7         | 220 311          | 0             | 0                | 47         | 744 116          |
| 1 de enero de 2008 al 30 de mayo 2008            | 1  | 30 000           | 9         | 100 691          | 3         | 11 471           | 0             | 0                | 13         | 142 162          |
| <b>Proyectos terminados hace más de dos años</b> | <b>44</b>  | <b>665 302</b>   | <b>48</b> | <b>769 433</b>   | <b>14</b> | <b>304 237</b>   | <b>4</b>      | <b>1 115 227</b> | <b>110</b> | <b>2 854 199</b> |
| 1 de octubre de 2008 al 30 de septiembre de 2009 | 21   | 330 946          | 30        | 706 609          | 21        | 753 744          | 0             | 0                | 72         | 1 791 299        |
| <b>Total parcial</b>                             | <b>65</b>  | <b>996 248</b>   | <b>78</b> | <b>1 476 042</b> | <b>35</b> | <b>1 057 981</b> | <b>4</b>      | <b>1 115 227</b> | <b>182</b> | <b>4 645 498</b> |
| Cerrados   |  |                  |           |                  |           |                  |               |                  |            |                  |
| En curso   | 1  | 81 519           |           |                  |           |                  |               |                  | 1          | 81 519           |
| <b>TOTAL</b>                                     | <b>66</b>  | <b>1 077 767</b> | <b>78</b> | <b>1 476 042</b> | <b>35</b> | <b>1 057 981</b> | <b>4</b>      | <b>1 115 227</b> | <b>183</b> | <b>4 727 017</b> |

6. En su 47ª Reunión, el Comité Ejecutivo pidió a la Secretaría del Fondo que continuase supervisando los tramos anuales de los acuerdos plurianuales en el contexto de los documentos sobre demoras de ejecución y saldos de proyectos (Decisión 47/50 b) ii).

7. El PNUMA retiene el más alto nivel de saldos, teniendo en su haber 1 476 042 \$EUA, de los que 153 516 \$EUA corresponden a los acuerdos plurianuales. Además, obra en su haber también el mayor número de proyectos con saldos remanentes (78), seguido del PNUD (66), la ONUDI (35) y por último el Banco Mundial (4). El Banco Mundial notificó de un saldo de 1 115 227 \$EUA que corresponde, en su totalidad, a los tramos anuales de los acuerdos plurianuales. El PNUD retiene en su haber un saldo total de 1 077 767 \$EUA, del que 268 454 \$EUA corresponden a tales acuerdos plurianuales, y la ONUDI retiene un saldo total de 1 057 981 \$EUA, del que 814 633 \$EUA pertenecen a los acuerdos plurianuales.

8. Todos los organismos tiene proyectos ya terminados hace más de dos años de los que tienen saldos remanentes. El cuarenta por ciento aproximadamente de los fondos (1 115 227 \$EUA de los 2 854 199 \$EUA) corresponden a los cuatro proyectos de acuerdo plurianual notificados por el Banco Mundial que se terminaron hace más de dos años. El PNUMA tiene en su haber el mayor número de proyectos (48) que se terminaron hace más de dos años y de los que retiene saldos remanentes por un total de 769 433 \$EUA, seguido por el PNUD con 44 proyectos que ascienden a un total de 665 302 \$EUA.

9. En su explicación sobre el por qué el saldo de 665 302 \$EUA sigue todavía comprometido para proyectos terminados hace más de dos años, el PNUD explicó que sus procedimientos financieros requieren que se realice una última revisión del presupuesto para marcar el cierre oficial de un proyecto entre el PNUD y el organismo de ejecución con el fin de cerrar el proyecto dentro del sistema del PNUD. Habrá de tomarse nota de que en las fechas de la 61ª Reunión el saldo del PNUD relativo a los proyectos terminados ascendió 678 003 \$EUA, de los que 12 701 \$EUA se han devuelto desde las fechas de la última reunión en concepto de proyectos terminados hace más de 2 años.

10. El saldo del PNUMA de proyectos terminados hace ya más de 2 años disminuyó de aproximadamente 870 000 \$EUA a 770 000 \$EUA, si bien el número de proyectos terminados hace más de 2 años ha permanecido siendo el mismo, es decir, 48. Del saldo de 769 433 \$EUA contra proyectos terminados hace ya más de 2 años, 258 220 \$EUA corresponden a proyectos de ejecución y de acuerdos plurianuales. Como respuesta a la pesquisa de la Secretaría sobre el lento progreso de cerrar proyectos terminados hace más de dos años, el PNUMA informó de que sigue trabajando con los socios de ejecución de su Gobierno para cerrar financieramente los proyectos y notificar todos los desembolsos contra ellos. Así mismo, reitera que los proyectos sólo pueden cerrarse una vez cumplimentados todos los requisitos jurídicos, incluidos los informes de desembolsos, los informes de inventarios y, en el caso de algunos proyectos, los informes de auditoría.

11. El saldo en poder de la ONUDI por proyectos terminados hace más de 2 años muestran un ligero descenso desde las fechas de la 61ª Reunión del Comité Ejecutivo, habiendo pasado de 332 569 \$EUA a 304 237 \$EUA, si bien el número de proyectos sigue siendo el mismo. De los 14 proyectos, 11 son acuerdos plurianuales, ascendiendo a 136 464 \$EUA en saldos comprometidos y 136 999 en saldos sin comprometer. La ONUDI explicó que los fondos remanentes correspondientes a los proyectos de acuerdos plurianuales se encuentran pendientes de la finalización de los asuntos financieros de los tramos y que los fondos sin comprometer no se devuelven en caso de que fuera necesario efectuar más desembolsos.

12. El número total de proyectos del Banco Mundial que tienen saldos de proyectos terminados hace ya más de dos años sigue siendo de 4, si bien el monto del saldo ha disminuido considerablemente desde las fechas de la 61ª Reunión, habiendo pasado de 2 052 501 \$EUA a 1 115 227 \$EUA.

### **Saldos comprometidos y no comprometidos**

13. El nivel de saldos clasificados como “comprometidos” y “no comprometidos” para los cuatro organismos de ejecución es el siguiente:

Cuadro 3

### **SALDOS COMPROMETIDOS Y NO COMPROMETIDOS, POR ORGANISMO, PARA PROYECTOS CON SALDO REMANENTE (\$EUA)**

| <b>Organismo</b> | <b>Saldos comprometidos</b> | <b>Saldos no comprometidos</b> | <b>Total</b>     |
|------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|
| PNUD             | 1 077 767                   | 0                              | 1 077 767        |
| PNUMA            | 1 476 042                   | 0                              | 1 476 042        |
| ONUDI            | 648 979                     | 409 002                        | 1 057 981        |
| Banco Mundial    | 1 115 227                   | 0                              | 1 115 227        |
| <b>TOTAL</b>     | <b>4 318 015</b>            | <b>409 002</b>                 | <b>4 727 017</b> |

14. Del total comprometido de 4 727 017 \$EUA procedente de proyectos terminados y de otros en curso, 4 318 015 \$EUA están comprometidos (lo que significa que se espera gastar estos fondos) y 409 002 \$EUA no lo están. Está prescrito que los organismos de ejecución notifique las razones

por las que no se reembolsará un saldo sin comprometer en el plazo de tiempo estipulado para ello, e indicar además, en cumplimiento de la Decisión 31/2 a) ii) las fechas en las que tendrá lugar tal devolución.

15. El PNUD no tiene saldos no comprometidos. Su número total de proyectos con saldo remanente muestra una considerable reducción, pasando de los 78 proyectos notificados a la 61ª Reunión a los 66 notificados a la 62ª Reunión. El volumen general de saldos ha venido disminuyendo desde un monto de 1 151 802 \$EUA hasta 1 077 767 \$EUA. El saldo comprometido del PNUD, de 1 077 767 \$EUA, incluye un monto de 268 454 \$EUA para 10 acuerdos plurianuales. Como ya se explicó en reuniones anteriores, estos saldos están comprometidos en virtud de los reglamentos financieros internos del propio PNUD, en los que se prescribe que se lleve a cabo una revisión final del presupuesto como condición para poder dar formalmente por cerrado un proyecto determinado.

16. El PNUMA tiene 78 proyectos terminados, tiene en su haber 1 476 042 \$EUA en saldos comprometidos y no tiene ningún saldo sin comprometer. El número total de proyectos con saldos remanentes ha disminuido, habiendo pasado de 81 proyectos notificados a la 61ª Reunión, a los 78 notificados a la 62ª Reunión. El volumen general de estos saldos disminuyó también, pasando de 2,3 millones de \$EUA a 1,48 millones de \$EUA. Al pedírsele una explicación del por qué los saldos remanentes comprometidos de proyectos terminados hace ya más de dos años seguían estando comprometidos en vez de ser devueltos al Fondo, el PNUMA señaló que, en la mayoría de los casos, a los socios de ejecución se les había facilitado anticipos en efectivo mediante acuerdos jurídicos para ejecutar las actividades. Los proyectos sólo pueden cerrarse una vez se hayan cumplido todas las prescripciones judiciales, incluyendo en ello los informes sobre desembolsos, los informes de inventario y, en el caso de algunos proyectos, los informes de auditoría. En el transcurso del pasado ejercicio, desde las fechas en que se notificó a la 59ª Reunión del Comité Ejecutivo, el saldo comprometido notificado por el PNUMA se ha reducido pasando de 1 061 888 \$EUA a 769 433 \$EUA. De ese saldo, 353 275 \$EUA corresponden a 25 nuevos proyectos que se han clasificado bajo la categoría de “Proyectos terminados hace más de 2 años” desde las fechas del pasado ejercicio en que se presente el informe.

17. La ONUDI tiene 35 proyectos terminados y tiene en su haber 648 979 \$EUA en saldos comprometidos y 409 002 \$EUA en saldos sin comprometer. El total de proyectos con saldos remanentes ha incrementado, de 33 proyectos notificados a la 61ª Reunión, a 35 notificados a la 62ª Reunión, habiendo pasado el volumen general de saldos remanentes de 1,19 millones de \$EUA a 1,06 millones de \$EUA. De estos 35 proyectos, 19 corresponden a proyectos plurianuales en los que el saldo general es de 482 475 \$EUA comprometidos y 332 158 \$EUA sin comprometer. La ONUDI informó a la Secretaría de que reembolsaría los fondos remanentes al Fondo Multilateral una vez se hayan solventado los compromisos pendientes y los proyectos se hayan terminado desde un punto financiero. La ONUDI es el único organismo que tiene en su poder saldos remanentes sin comprometer y sin devolver al Fondo.

18. El Banco Mundial no tiene saldos sin comprometer y retiene 1 115 227 \$EUA en saldos comprometidos para proyectos terminados, todos los que son para acuerdos plurianuales. El Banco Mundial explicó que estos saldos comprometidos se atribuyen a los programas anuales de acuerdos plurianuales para Filipinas (PHI/PHA/38/INV/69, PHI/PHA/41/INV/71) y Tailandia (THA/PHA/41/INV/140 y THA/PHA/42/INV/141).

19. El Banco Mundial recordó que el saldo de los proyectos en Filipinas está compuesto de fondos para las últimas actividades de fabricación de espumas y los ahorros en los sectores de fabricación de espumas y equipos de refrigeración comercial. Así mismo, y dado que hay saldos todavía por desembolsar como se previó originalmente, el Banco Mundial informó a la Secretaría que la Oficina de gestión de proyectos de Filipinas identificó áreas para reasignar los ahorros y presentó una propuesta para reasignar fondos en el programa anual de ejecución de 2010, según lo aprobado por la Decisión 60/8 i)). Con respecto a los proyectos en Tailandia, el gobierno propuso utilizar algunos de

los ahorros para servicio y mantenimiento de equipos de aire acondicionado para vehículos y gestión de proyectos, como se planteó en el plan anual de ejecución de 2010-2012 aprobado en la 60ª Reunión del Comité Ejecutivo mediante la Decisión 60/14.

20. Los cuatro tramos son conexos a los primeros programas anuales de los dos proyectos plurianuales. Como ya se explicó anteriormente a la Secretaría, se parte de la base de que cuando los países logren los objetivos de desempeño respectivos, según el acuerdo con el Comité Ejecutivo, se aprobaría el siguiente tramo o programa anual.

#### **Costos de apoyo al organismo**

21. En su 35ª Reunión, el Comité Ejecutivo pidió a los organismos de ejecución devolver todos los costos de apoyo del organismo relativos a los fondos remanentes provenientes de proyectos terminados. De haberse incurrido en gastos al respecto de estos costos, los organismos de ejecución deberán aclararlos y devolver el saldo de los fondos (Decisión 35/13 k)). El Cuadro 4 indica que a la 62ª Reunión se devolverá un total de 106 223 \$EUA en concepto de costos de apoyo a los organismos.

Cuadro 4

#### **COSTOS DE APOYO ADMINISTRATIVO QUE SE DEVOLVERÁN A LA 62ª REUNIÓN (\$EUA)**

| <b>Organismo</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos terminados</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos transferidos</b> | <b>Fondos de proyectos cerrados</b> | <b>Fondos totales que se devolverán a la 62ª Reunión</b> |
|------------------|---------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| PNUD             | 5 977                                 |   |                                     | 5 977  |
| PNUMA            | 9 657                                 |   |                                     | 9 657  |
| ONUDI            | 342                                   |   | 53 128                              | 53 470   |
| Banco Mundial    | 1 633                                 | 35 486                                  |                                     | 37 119   |
| <b>TOTAL</b>     | <b>17 609</b>                         | <b>35 486</b>                           | <b>53 128</b>                       | <b>106 223</b>   |

#### **Fondos que los organismos bilaterales devuelven a la 62ª Reunión**

22. La Decisión 56/2 prescribe que los organismos bilaterales notifiquen al Comité Ejecutivo en sus proposiciones de enajenación, los balances correspondientes a los proyectos terminados. Los organismos bilaterales no han devuelto a la 62ª Reunión ningún saldo remanente de proyectos terminados.

23. Desde un punto de vista de los antecedentes, el Comité Ejecutivo ha venido tratando las contribuciones bilaterales cual una compensación con respecto a una futura aprobación o como una devolución en efectivo que emana de una reducción proporcional de las contribuciones bilaterales y un incremento de las contribuciones en efectivo. Cuando las contribuciones se efectúan en \$EUA, las devoluciones siempre compensan los niveles aprobados. Si las contribuciones se efectúan con arreglo al Mecanismo de Tasa de Cambio Fijo (FERM en sus siglas en inglés), cabe dentro de lo posible que la devolución de los saldos resulte en pérdidas o en ganancias.

24. Sirviéndose de la Decisión 57/3 e) ii) el Comité Ejecutivo decidió pedir a la Tesorería que se anotara un monto de 41 624 \$EUA como ganancias emanantes de la tasa de cambio en las devoluciones de organismo bilateral a guisa de ingresos varios a favor del Fondo, al recibo de un monto equivalente en efectivo, dado que se preveía que sería un evento único, por lo que podría incluirse bajo ingresos varios. Sin embargo, al producirse devoluciones de saldos adicionales por

parte de un mismo país que actúa como organismo bilateral contribuyente, y devoluciones procedentes de otros organismos bilaterales que utilizan el FERM, la Secretaría sugiere que el Comité Ejecutivo aborde esta cuestión cual si de criterios o políticas se tratara. A este respecto, el Comité puede estimar oportuno asignar toda pérdida o ganancia aportada por los saldos devueltos por actividades bilaterales ya terminadas a pérdidas/ganancias de la tasa de cambio resultantes del FERM, incluyendo los fondos devueltos a las Reuniones 57<sup>a</sup>, 59<sup>a</sup> y 60<sup>a</sup>.

### Proyectos bilaterales con saldos remanentes, por año de terminación

25. El Cuadro 6 presenta los saldos retenidos por los organismos bilaterales y los años en que se terminaron esos proyectos. Indica que para los proyectos terminados hasta el 30 de septiembre de 2009 inclusive (al menos durante los últimos 12 meses) los organismos bilaterales tenían saldos que ascendían a 108 051 \$EUA, incluidos los costos de apoyo. Finlandia aún retiene los saldos de un proyecto que terminó hace más de dos años.

Cuadro 6

#### SALDOS RETENIDOS POR ORGANISMOS BILATERALES

| Año de terminación                                 | Finlandia<br>(\$EUA) | Francia<br>(\$EUA) | Japón<br>(\$EUA) | Total<br>(\$EUA) |
|--|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 2007   | 34 022               | 0                  | 0                | 34 022           |
| 1 de enero de 2008 a 30 de<br>septiembre de 2008   | 0                    | 0                  | 0                | 0                |
| <b>Proyectos terminados hace<br/>más de 2 años</b> | <b>34 022</b>        | <b>0</b>           | <b>0</b>         | <b>34 022</b>    |
| 1 de octubre de 2008 a de<br>30 septiembre de 2009 | 18 690               | 97 640             | 17 879           | 134 209          |
| <b>Total neto</b>                                  | <b>52 712</b>        | <b>97 640</b>      | <b>17 879</b>    | <b>168 231</b>   |
| <b>Costos de apoyo de<br/>programas</b>            | <b>0</b>             | <b>11 904</b>      | <b>2 324</b>     | <b>14 228</b>    |
| <b>Total</b>                                       | <b>52 712</b>        | <b>109 544</b>     | <b>20 203</b>    | <b>182 459</b>   |

26. El Gobierno de Francia informó a la Secretaría de que no devolverá a la 62<sup>a</sup> Reunión el saldo de los proyectos terminados. El Gobierno del Japón informó a la Secretaría de que no devolvería ningún fondo a la 62<sup>a</sup> Reunión y que emplearía el saldo sin desembolsar en futuros proyectos. Queda pendiente la respuesta del Gobierno de Finlandia al respecto de la devolución del saldo de sus proyectos ya terminados.

### OBSERVACIONES

27. El anexo I recoge, por organismo, información adicional sobre los saldos comprometidos y no comprometidos. De los 4,7 millones de \$EUA de proyectos con saldos remanentes que se indican en el presente informe, unos 2,0 millones corresponden a los acuerdos plurianuales. De esos 4,7 millones, el grueso está en manos del PNUMA, llegando a un volumen de 1 476 042 en saldos comprometidos, a lo que sigue el Banco Mundial con 1 115 227 en su haber. La considerable suma comprometida en poder del PNUMA podría explicarse por el hecho de que este organismo se encuentra comprometiendo adelantos en efectivo a socios de la ejecución. Además, y a excepción de la ONUDI, todos los organismos han liquidado sus saldos sin comprometer.

28. La situación en que se encuentran las contribuciones y los desembolsos al 19 de octubre de 2010 indica que la Tesorería dispone de un saldo que asciende a 170 909 029 \$EUA en efectivo y pagarés. El saldo neto total devuelto por los organismos de ejecución, incluidos los costos de apoyo es de 1 443 667 \$EUA. El volumen total de recursos disponible para las aprobaciones que el Comité

Ejecutivo tome en su 62ª Reunión, tras tener en cuenta el saldo del Fondo como se recoge en el documento PNUMA/OzL.Pro/ExCom/62/3 y el total devuelto por los organismos de ejecución, es de 172 352 696 \$EUA.

29. Habida cuenta del volumen total de financiación a disposición de los proyectos y actividades bajo análisis del Comité Ejecutivo al 20 de octubre de 2010, que asciende a 225 717 513 \$EUA incluidos los costos de apoyo, existen insuficientes recursos para hacer frente a las aprobaciones que se decidan en la 62ª Reunión.

## RECOMENDACIONES

30. El Comité Ejecutivo puede estimar oportuno:

- a) Tomar nota del informe sobre saldos y disponibilidad de recursos que figura en el documento PNUMA/OzL.Pro/ExCom/62/4;
- b) Tomar nota de que el volumen neto de fondos que los organismos de ejecución devolvieron a la 62ª Reunión a cargo de los proyectos fue de 1 337 444 \$EUA, lo que incluyó la devolución de 54 908 \$EUA por parte del PNUD, 74 282 \$EUA por parte del PNUMA, 712 925 por parte de la ONUDI y 495 329 \$EUA por parte del Banco Mundial;
- c) Tomar nota de que el volumen neto de los costos de apoyo que han devuelto los organismos de ejecución a la 62ª Reunión contra los proyectos fue de 106 223 \$EUA, lo que incluyó la devolución de 5 977 \$EUA por parte del PNUD, 9 657 \$EUA por parte del PNUMA, 53 470 \$EUA por parte de la ONUDI y 37 119 \$EUA por parte del Banco Mundial;
- d) Tomar nota de que los organismos de ejecución tienen en su haber saldos remanentes por un volumen total de 2 854 199 \$EUA, excluidos los costos de apoyo, que resultan de proyectos terminados hace ya más de 2 años, incluyéndose en dicho volumen 665 302 \$EUA en poder del PNUD, 769 433 en poder del PNUMA, 304 237 en poder de la ONUDI, y 1 115 227 \$EUA en manos del Banco Mundial;
- e) Tomar nota de que los organismos bilaterales tienen en su haber saldos remanentes por un total de 34 022 \$EUA, excluidos los costos de apoyo, que corresponden a proyectos que se terminaron hace ya más de 2 años, lo que se atribuye sola y exclusivamente a Finlandia; y
- f) Pedir al Tesorero que asigne toda pérdida y ganancia que emane de los saldos devueltos de las actividades bilaterales terminadas a las pérdidas y ganancias por la tasa de cambios que se derive del Mecanismo de Tasa de Cambios Fija (FERM) incluidos los fondos devueltos a las Reuniones 57ª, 59ª, y 60ª Reuniones.

-----



## Annex I

## OBLIGATED AND UN-OBLIGATED BALANCES HELD BY IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

UNDP

| Code               | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| AFR/HAL/37/TAS/31  | Sectoral phase out programme: establishing a regional halon bank for West and Central Africa (Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Congo, Congo DR, and Guinea)   | ONG    |                         | 300,000   | 218,481   | 81,519  |   |   |                               |
| ARG/FOA/38/INV/132 | Terminal umbrella project for phase-out of the use of CFC-11 in the manufacture of polyurethane foam  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 1,324,843   | 1,307,223   | 17,620  |   |   |                               |
| ARG/FUM/48/INV/149 | Methyl bromide phase-out in tobacco and non-protected vegetable seedbeds (sixth tranche)  | COM    | Jun-09                  | 467,000   | 466,353   | 647   |   |   |                               |
| BAH/PHA/50/INV/16  | Terminal phase-out management plan (first tranche)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 272,500   | 272,322   | 178   |   |   |                               |
| BOL/REF/42/INV/25  | Terminal umbrella project for the commercial refrigeration manufacturing sector   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 88,840  | 88,710  | 130   |   |   |                               |
| BRA/SOL/48/PRP/276 | Project preparation for solvent and process agent sectors   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 50,000  | 40,574  | 9,426   |   |   |                               |
| CHI/FUM/32/INV/143 | Demonstration and phase-out project for methyl bromide soil fumigation for fruit tree production and replant  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 805,000   | 803,009   | 1,991   |   |   |                               |
| CHI/REF/42/PRP/155 | Project preparation for the formulation of commercial refrigeration project   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 32,000  | 31,671  | 329   |   |   |                               |
| CHI/SEV/51/INS/163 | Extension of institutional strengthening (phase VII)  | COM    | Jul-09                  | 186,550   | 186,178   | 372   |   |   |                               |
| COL/ARS/54/PRP/68  | Project preparation for a MDI investment project  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 30,000  | 18,272  | 11,728  |   |   |                               |
| CPR/REF/32/INV/367 | Phase-out of CFC-11 by conversion to cyclopentane technology and CFC-12 by conversion to isobutane (600a) technology in the manufacture of domestic freezers at Qingdao Haier No. 2 Freezer Plant | COM    | Nov-04                  | 788,359   | 779,066   | 9,293   |   |   |                               |
| DJI/REF/37/TAS/07  | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 136,463   | 135,738   | 725   |   |   |                               |
| DOM/HAL/38/TAS/32  | National halon bank management plan development   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 40,000  | 33,505  | 6,495   |   |   |                               |
| DRC/FOA/37/INV/10  | Phasing out of CFC-11 in the manufacture of flexible slabstock foam at Bek SPRL by conversion to methylene chloride   | COM    | Dec-05                  | 165,670   | 139,965   | 25,705  |   |   |                               |
| DRC/FOA/41/INV/19  | Terminal umbrella project for the foam sector   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 640,820   | 602,651   | 38,169  |   |   |                               |
| DRC/REF/41/TAS/16  | Implementation of the RMP: centralized recovery and recycling of CFC-12 programme   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 437,102   | 325,930   | 111,172   |   |   |                               |

| Code               | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| GAB/REF/41/TAS/14  | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 15,000  | 14,228  | 772   |   |   |                               |
| GHA/SEV/50/INS/25  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VII)   | COM    | Nov-08                  | 139,100   | 139,029   | 71  |   |   |                               |
| GUI/REF/45/TAS/15  | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling programme (phase II)   | COM    | Oct-07                  | 49,890  | 43,879  | 6,011   |   |   |                               |
| HAI/PHA/54/PRP/11  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the servicing sector   | COM    | Jul-09                  | 15,000  | 13,174  | 1,826   |   |   |                               |
| IDS/ARS/44/INV/167 | National strategy for phasing out the use of CFC in the aerosol: conversion from CFC to hydrocarbon aerosol propellants at P.T Yulia   | COM    | Jun-06                  | 224,000   | 181,887   | 42,113  |   |   |                               |
| IDS/SEV/41/INS/159 | Extension of institutional strengthening project   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 271,245   | 270,542   | 703   |   |   |                               |
| IDS/SEV/47/INS/171 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V)   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 271,245   | 271,144   | 101   |   |   |                               |
| IND/ARS/41/TAS/368 | MDI Transitional Strategy  | COM    | Jul-08                  | 30,000  | 0   | 30,000  |   |   |                               |
| IND/FOA/44/INV/384 | Sectoral phase-out plan for elimination of CFCs in the foam sector (third tranche)   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 1,500,000   | 1,499,771   | 229   |   |   |                               |
| IND/REF/44/INV/383 | Plan for phase-out of CFCs in the refrigeration manufacturing sector (third tranche)   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 250,000   | 247,681   | 2,319   |   |   |                               |
| IRA/PHA/42/INV/165 | National CFC phase-out plan: first tranche   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 770,000   | 758,043   | 11,957  |   |   |                               |
| IRA/REF/35/INV/133 | Conversion from CFC-11 to HCFC-141b technology and from CFC-12 to HFC-134a technology in the manufacture of domestic and commercial refrigeration equipment at Ghotb Jonoub Industrial Group | COM    | Apr-06                  | 170,125   | 167,551   | 2,574   |   |   |                               |
| IRA/SEV/53/INS/185 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VI, second year)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 86,756  | 86,669  | 87  |   |   |                               |
| JAM/PHA/37/TAS/17  | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs: retrofitting/replacement programme  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 140,000   | 132,337   | 7,663   |   |   |                               |
| JAM/SOL/42/TAS/20  | Technical assistance umbrella project to phase out ODS solvent use   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 25,000  | 21,817  | 3,183   |   |   |                               |
| KYR/PHA/47/PRP/11  | Project preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan  | COM    | Apr-07                  | 30,000  | 29,092  | 908   |   |   |                               |
| KYR/REF/37/TAS/02  | Implementation of the RMP: awareness and incentive programme   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 187,242   | 183,731   | 3,511   |   |   |                               |
| LEB/SEV/50/INS/64  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase V)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 155,090   | 154,717   | 373   |   |   |                               |
| LIB/FOA/35/INV/15  | Phase out of CFC-11 by conversion to liquid carbon dioxide (LCD) in the manufacture of flexible polyurethane foam at El Houria Unit Plant  | COM    | Aug-06                  | 520,405   | 470,518   | 49,887  |   |   |                               |
| MAL/ARS/19/INV/85  | Umbrella project to phase out ODS at SMEs in the aerosol sector  | COM    | Dec-05                  | 1,486,660   | 1,337,586   | 149,074   |   |   |                               |
| MAU/REF/41/TAS/11  | Implementation of the RMP: centralized recovery and recycling of CFC-12 programme  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 100,995   | 100,299   | 696   |   |   |                               |
| MEX/HAL/35/TAS/104 | National halon management and banking programme  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 500,000   | 444,158   | 55,842  |   |   |                               |
| MLI/REF/45/TAS/16  | Implementation of the RMP update: supplementary training and spares to the national programme for recovery and recycling of refrigerants   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 50,000  | 48,610  | 1,390   |   |   |                               |
| MLW/FUM/43/INV/21  | Phase-out of all non-essential and non-QPS methyl bromide (fourth tranche)   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 849,824   | 786,558   | 63,266  |   |   |                               |

| Code               | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned ? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| MOL/PHA/48/PRP/15  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector                      | COM    | Dec-07                  | 12,000  | 9,619   | 2,381   |   |   |                               |
| NEP/PHA/50/PRP/20  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector                      | COM    | Jul-07                  | 15,000  | 4,854   | 10,146  |   |   |                               |
| NIR/SEV/36/CPG/102 | Country programme update  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 241,493   | 231,204   | 10,289  |   |   |                               |
| NIR/SEV/40/INS/107 | Extension of institutional strengthening project  | COM    | Dec-06                  | 260,000   | 259,900   | 100   |   |   |                               |
| NIR/SEV/48/INS/114 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV)   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 260,000   | 259,805   | 195   |   |   |                               |
| PAK/ARS/54/PRP/68  | Project preparation for a MDI investment project  | COM    | Nov-08                  | 60,000  | 47,154  | 12,846  |   |   |                               |
| PAR/PHA/47/PRP/16  | Project preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Apr-07                  | 30,000  | 31,880  | 920   |   |   |                               |
| PAR/SOL/45/TAS/14  | Technical assistance for the phase-out of ODSs in the solvent sector  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 30,000  | 15,343  | 14,657  |   |   |                               |
| PRC/REF/41/TAS/11  | Implementation of the RMP: centralized recovery and recycling of CFC-12 programme                                       | COM    | Dec-08                  | 118,078   | 106,343   | 11,735  |   |   |                               |
| SIL/HAL/45/PRP/10  | Project preparation for a halon sectoral phase-out plan   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 16,870  | 8,962   | 7,908   |   |   |                               |
| SIL/PHA/48/PRP/14  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector                      | COM    | Dec-08                  | 12,000  | 10,639  | 1,361   |   |   |                               |
| SRL/FUM/27/DEM/13  | Alternatives to methyl bromide for eradication of tea nematodes in Sri Lanka  | COM    | Oct-07                  | 310,200   | 302,356   | 7,844   |   |   |                               |
| SRL/SEV/50/INS/31  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase VI)   | COM    | Nov-08                  | 134,056   | 132,761   | 1,295   |   |   |                               |
| STP/REF/44/TAS/10  | Implementation of the RMP: technical assistance for the refrigeration servicing sector                                  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 110,000   | 109,997   | 3   |   |   |                               |
| STV/PHA/47/INV/11  | Terminal phase out management plan for CFCs (first phase)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 101,000   | 79,148  | 21,852  |   |   |                               |
| SUR/PHA/50/PRP/13  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector                      | COM    | Dec-08                  | 15,000  | 12,500  | 2,500   |   |   |                               |
| SWA/PHA/53/PRP/09  | Preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 15,000  | 9,909   | 5,091   |   |   |                               |
| TOG/REF/38/TAS/06  | Implementation of the RMP: incentive programme for the commercial and industrial end-user refrigeration sector          | COM    | Dec-07                  | 110,000   | 106,932   | 3,068   |   |   |                               |
| TOG/REF/38/TAS/07  | Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling of refrigerants   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 150,000   | 149,425   | 575   |   |   |                               |
| TRI/PHA/49/INV/20  | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (second tranche)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 240,000   | 123,625   | 116,375   |   |   |                               |
| TRI/PHA/51/TAS/22  | Audit for an ongoing terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 20,000  | 12,739  | 7,261   |   |   |                               |
| TRI/SEV/32/INS/13  | Renewal of institutional strengthening (Phase II)   | COM    | Jan-03                  | 44,000  | 40,368  | 3,632   |   |   |                               |
| TRI/SEV/38/INS/15  | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase 3)  | COM    | Dec-06                  | 57,200  | 56,693  | 507   |   |   |                               |
| URT/PHA/50/PRP/21  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan in the refrigeration servicing sector                      | COM    | Dec-07                  | 12,000  | 8,760   | 3,240   |   |   |                               |
| URU/PHA/50/INV/46  | Terminal phase-out management plan for Annex A Group I Substances (first tranche)                                       | COM    | Dec-08                  | 240,000   | 230,483   | 9,517   |   |   |                               |
| YEM/REF/37/TAS/15  | Implementation of the RMP: national recovery and recycling programme for refrigerants in the commercial and MAC sectors | COM    | Dec-07                  | 1,472,730   | 1,403,516   | 69,214  |   |   |                               |
| <b>TOTAL</b>       | Total   |        |                         |   |   | 1,074,567   |   |   |                               |

**UNEP**

| Code              | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| AFR/SEV/53/TAS/38 | African customs enforcement networks for preventing illegal trade of ODS in the African sub-regional trade organizations (CEMAC, COMESA, SACU and UEMOA) | COM    | Sep-09                  | 160,000   | 148,640   | 11,360  |   |   |                              |
| ALB/PHA/39/TRA/07 | National ODS phase-out plan: training of trainers in good practices of refrigeration   | COM    | Jul-09                  | 75,620  | 72,262  | 3,358   |   |   |                              |
| ALB/SEV/49/INS/13 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Jul-09                  | 109,200   | 101,429   | 7,771   |   |   |                              |
| ALG/SEV/48/INS/64 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV)  | COM    | Jul-09                  | 257,400   | 234,750   | 22,650  |   |   |                              |
| BDI/REF/41/TRA/15 | Implementation of the RMP: training of refrigeration technicians (phase II)  | COM    | Jul-09                  | 22,500  | 10,000  | 12,500  |   |   |                              |
| BEN/SEV/49/INS/17 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase V)   | COM    | Jun-09                  | 60,000  | 32,501  | 27,499  |   |   |                              |
| BOT/SEV/41/INS/08 | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase 2  | COM    | Jun-09                  | 78,173  | 44,980  | 33,193  |   |   |                              |
| CBI/SEV/50/INS/10 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Apr-09                  | 60,000  | 33,000  | 27,000  |   |   |                              |
| CKI/REF/44/TAS/01 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: training programme for refrigeration technicians including MAC recovery and recycling equipment                      | COM    | Mar-09                  | 14,000  | 10,723  | 3,277   |   |   |                              |
| CKI/SEV/44/INS/02 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening)  | COM    | Mar-09                  | 15,000  | 9,000   | 6,000   |   |   |                              |
| CKI/SEV/50/INS/04 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase I)   | COM    | Mar-09                  | 15,000  | 0   | 15,000  |   |   |                              |
| COI/PHA/52/TAS/13 | Terminal phase-out management plan (first tranche)   | COM    | Mar-09                  | 77,000  | 71,022  | 5,978   |   |   |                              |
| DRC/REF/41/TRA/15 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for technicians in the refrigeration sector  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 115,000   | 107,221   | 7,779   |   |   |                              |
| DRC/SEV/52/INS/26 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IV)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 64,540  | 44,454  | 20,086  |   |   |                              |
| DRK/PHA/49/TAS/44 | Implementation of the NPP: regulations, training programme and monitoring (second tranche)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 163,400   | 116,893   | 46,507  |   |   |                              |
| DRK/REF/40/TAS/25 | Monitoring the activities in the refrigeration servicing subsector   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 10,000  | 5,000   | 5,000   |   |   |                              |

| Code               | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| FSM/SEV/36/INS/03  | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 34,000  | 31,239  | 2,761   |   |   |                              |
| FSM/SEV/49/INS/04  | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 11,333  | 0   | 11,333  |   |   |                              |
| GBS/REF/43/TRA/06  | Implementation of the RMP: training for customs officials, police, coast guards, border guards and commercial inspectors | COM    | Dec-08                  | 70,000  | 68,044  | 1,956   |   |   |                              |
| GBS/SEV/39/PRP/03  | Formulation of the country programme/RMP   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 60,000  | 45,546  | 14,454  |   |   |                              |
| GLO/REF/46/PRP/264 | Project preparation in the chiller sector  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 40,000  | 31,452  | 8,548   |   |   |                              |
| GLO/SEV/45/TAS/262 | Assistance for regional awareness raising (2005)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 200,000   | 130,742   | 69,258  |   |   |                              |
| GLO/SEV/56/TAS/292 | Compliance Assistance Programme: 2009 budget   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 8,490,000   | 8,259,805   | 226,675   |   |   |                              |
| HAI/HAL/50/TAS/10  | Sectoral phase-out programme: Establishing a halon management plan   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 25,000  | 16,000  | 9,000   |   |   |                              |
| HON/PHA/51/PRP/23  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Nov-08                  | 15,000  | 12,500  | 2,500   |   |   |                              |
| IND/REF/47/TAS/396 | National CFC consumption phase-out plan focusing on the refrigeration service sector: 2006 work programme                | COM    | Nov-08                  | 85,000  | 70,174  | 14,826  |   |   |                              |
| IND/REF/50/TAS/405 | National CFC consumption phase-out plan focusing on the refrigeration service sector: 2007 work programme                | COM    | Nov-08                  | 85,000  | 71,242  | 13,758  |   |   |                              |
| MAG/PHA/52/TAS/15  | Terminal phase-out management plan (first tranche)   | COM    | Nov-08                  | 133,000   | 124,499   | 8,501   |   |   |                              |
| MAS/SEV/50/INS/05  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Nov-08                  | 30,000  | 0   | 30,000  |   |   |                              |
| MAU/REF/33/PRP/06  | Development of an RMP  | COM    | Nov-08                  | 60,000  | 21,919  | 38,081  |   |   |                              |
| MAU/REF/41/TRA/10  | Implementation of the RMP: training the trainers of refrigeration technicians  | COM    | Jul-08                  | 65,000  | 43,284  | 21,716  |   |   |                              |
| MDV/REF/38/TAS/06  | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring and review   | COM    | Jun-08                  | 15,000  | 1,044   | 13,956  |   |   |                              |
| MDV/REF/38/TRA/08  | Implementation of the RMP: training of customs officials and the Ozone Unit staff  | COM    | Jun-08                  | 35,000  | 28,612  | 6,388   |   |   |                              |
| MLI/PHA/53/TAS/23  | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche)  | COM    | Apr-08                  | 120,000   | 114,412   | 5,588   |   |   |                              |
| MOL/PHA/48/PRP/16  | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Mar-08                  | 18,000  | 10,040  | 7,960   |   |   |                              |
| MOL/REF/44/TAS/11  | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP  | COM    | Mar-08                  | 19,885  | 15,651  | 4,234   |   |   |                              |
| MOZ/SEV/50/INS/13  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase III)   | COM    | Feb-08                  | 80,800  | 66,817  | 13,983  |   |   |                              |
| MYA/REF/29/PRP/03  | Preparation of a refrigerant management plan   | COM    | Feb-08                  | 30,000  | 5,134   | 24,866  |   |   |                              |
| NAU/REF/44/TAS/01  | Implementation of the PIC strategy: assistance for enforcing ODS regulations and training                                | COM    | Jan-08                  | 8,000   | 6,000   | 2,000   |   |   |                              |

| Code              | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
|                   | programme for customs officers   |        |                         |   |   |   |   |   |                              |
| NAU/REF/44/TAS/03 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: training programme for refrigeration technicians including MAC recovery and recycling equipment              | COM    | Dec-07                  | 14,000  | 7,123   | 6,877   |   |   |                              |
| NIC/REF/45/TAS/16 | Implementation of the RMP update: monitoring the activities of the RMP   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 30,000  | 28,935  | 1,065   |   |   |                              |
| NIC/SEV/49/INS/20 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase IV)  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 60,000  | 48,013  | 11,987  |   |   |                              |
| NIU/REF/44/TRA/03 | Implementation of the PIC strategy: assistance for enforcing ODS regulations and training programme for customs officers                         | COM    | Dec-07                  | 8,000   | 0   | 8,000   |   |   |                              |
| NIU/SEV/50/INS/04 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (2nd year of phase I)   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 15,000  | 10,100  | 4,900   |   |   |                              |
| PAN/REF/29/TRA/13 | Refrigerant management plan: Training and certification programme in refrigeration   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 126,200   | 103,746   | 22,454  |   |   |                              |
| PAN/SEV/38/INS/17 | Renewal of institutional strengthening (phase 3)   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 149,500   | 83,604  | 65,896  |   |   |                              |
| PAR/REF/32/TAS/06 | Implementation of the RMP: Monitoring and control of ODS and ODS based equipment, and training of customs officers and other inspection officers | COM    | Nov-07                  | 44,920  | 34,931  | 9,989   |   |   |                              |
| PAR/REF/32/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: Train of trainers and training of refrigeration service technicians   | COM    | Apr-07                  | 168,020   | 138,411   | 29,609  |   |   |                              |
| PER/SEV/29/INS/27 | Renewal of institutional strengthening (Phase II)  | COM    | Apr-07                  | 102,700   | 57,990  | 14,608  |   |   |                              |
| PRC/SEV/45/INS/12 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase IV)  | COM    | Feb-07                  | 60,000  | 36,061  | 23,939  |   |   |                              |
| RWA/PHA/53/TAS/13 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche)  | COM    | Jan-07                  | 110,000   | 80,000  | 30,000  |   |   |                              |
| RWA/REF/41/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP  | COM    | Jan-07                  | 20,000  | 0   | 20,000  |   |   |                              |
| RWA/REF/41/TRA/06 | Implementation of the RMP: train the trainer programme for refrigeration service technicians   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 50,000  | 17,246  | 32,754  |   |   |                              |
| RWA/REF/41/TRA/07 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for customs officers   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 50,000  | 10,732  | 39,268  |   |   |                              |
| RWA/SEV/50/INS/12 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Dec-06                  | 60,000  | 56,148  | 3,852   |   |   |                              |
| SEN/PHA/52/TAS/23 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche)  | COM    | Dec-06                  | 109,500   | 108,500   | 1,000   |   |   |                              |
| SIL/PHA/48/PRP/13 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 18,000  | 13,014  | 4,986   |   |   |                              |
| SIL/REF/41/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP  | COM    | Jul-06                  | 15,455  | 0   | 15,455  |   |   |                              |

| Code              | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned? |
|-------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|
| SIL/REF/41/TRA/04 | Implementation of the RMP: training of trainers in code of good refrigeration practices/establishment of national refrigeration demonstration centre | COM    | Jul-06                  | 119,460   | 79,997  | 39,463  |   |   |                              |
| SIL/REF/41/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: customs training programme  | COM    | Jun-06                  | 41,768  | 32,014  | 9,754   |   |   |                              |
| SOI/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening)  | COM    | Jun-06                  | 20,250  | 12,150  | 8,100   |   |   |                              |
| SOI/SEV/49/INS/05 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Dec-05                  | 6,833   | 0   | 6,833   |   |   |                              |
| SRL/REF/32/TRA/16 | Implementation of the RMP: Customs training programme  | COM    | Dec-05                  | 87,000  | 45,367  | 41,633  |   |   |                              |
| STP/REF/44/TAS/09 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the RMP  | COM    | Nov-05                  | 20,000  | 14,399  | 5,601   |   |   |                              |
| STP/REF/44/TRA/08 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for refrigeration service technicians  | COM    | Oct-05                  | 55,000  | 17,067  | 37,933  |   |   |                              |
| STV/REF/44/PRP/08 | Preparation of refrigerant management plan update  | COM    | Aug-05                  | 20,000  | 16,750  | 3,250   |   |   |                              |
| SUD/SEV/42/INS/16 | Extension of institutional strengthening: phase IV   | COM    | Apr-05                  | 145,860   | 126,181   | 19,679  |   |   |                              |
| TOG/PHA/48/PRP/12 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Dec-04                  | 18,000  | 13,000  | 5,000   |   |   |                              |
| TTR/SEV/36/INS/03 | Establishment of a National Compliance Centre (institutional strengthening)  | COM    | Dec-04                  | 34,000  | 26,600  | 7,400   |   |   |                              |
| TTR/SEV/49/INS/04 | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II)  | COM    | Dec-04                  | 11,333  | 0   | 11,333  |   |   |                              |
| TUV/SEV/50/INS/05 | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (2nd year of phase II)  | COM    | Jul-04                  | 7,583   | 66  | 7,517   |   |   |                              |
| URT/PHA/50/PRP/20 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Jul-04                  | 17,000  | 3,000   | 14,000  |   |   |                              |
| VEN/SEV/34/TAS/90 | Review of ODS license system and Decree 3220 related to control of these substances  | COM    | Dec-03                  | 80,000  | 35,500  | 44,500  |   |   |                              |
| YEM/REF/37/TAS/16 | Implementation of the RMP: establishment of regulations and legislation  | COM    | Dec-03                  | 25,000  | 20,000  | 5,000   |   |   |                              |
| YEM/REF/37/TRA/17 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme on good practices in refrigeration   | COM    | Dec-03                  | 189,500   | 179,500   | 10,000  |   |   |                              |
| ZAM/PHA/50/PRP/17 | Project preparation for a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Oct-03                  | 30,000  | 22,000  | 8,000   |   |   |                              |
| ZAM/PHA/53/TAS/18 | Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs (first tranche)  | COM    | Jun-02                  | 94,000  | 70,000  | 24,000  |   |   |                              |
| ZAM/SEV/44/INS/15 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase III)   | COM    | Dec-98                  | 65,520  | 52,416  | 13,104  |   |   |                              |
| <b>TOTAL</b>      |  |        |                         |   |   | 1,476,040   |   |   |                              |

**UNIDO**

| Code               | Project Title  | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned?* |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| ALB/PHA/46/INV/11  | National ODS phase out plan (2nd tranche)  | COM    | Apr-08                  | 172,322   | 171,305   | 1,017   | 0   | MY  | n/a                           |
| ARG/PHA/42/INV/138 | National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 2,740,000   | 2,724,168   | 12,619  | 3,213   | MY  | n/a                           |
| BRA/FUM/46/INV/273 | Total phase-out of MB used in tobacco, flowers, ornamentals, strawberries and other uses | COM    | Dec-08                  | 1,450,251   | 1,447,348   | 2,734   | 169   | 4   | 64                            |
| CMR/PHA/50/INV/26  | Terminal CFC/TCA phase-out management plan (first tranche)                               | COM    | Dec-08                  | 600,000   | 589,266   | 10,197  | 537   | MY  | n/a                           |
| CPR/PRO/47/INV/436 | Sector plan for methyl bromide production sector (first tranche)                         | COM    | Dec-08                  | 3,000,000   | 2,700,169   | 260,634   | 39,197  | MY  | n/a                           |
| CRO/PHA/42/TAS/22  | Terminal phase-out management plan: 2004 annual implementation programme                 | COM    | Dec-05                  | 48,300  | 38,987  | 8,000   | 1,313   | MY  | n/a                           |
| CRO/PHA/46/TAS/26  | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (third tranche)                                   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 35,000  | 30,055  | 0   | 4,945   | MY  | n/a                           |
| CRO/PHA/49/TAS/29  | Terminal CFC phase-out management plan (4th tranche)                                     | COM    | Dec-08                  | 20,200  | 18,100  | 2,100   | 0   | MY  | n/a                           |
| EGY/FUM/38/INV/86  | National phase-out of methyl bromide in horticulture and commodities fumigation          | COM    | Jun-09                  | 2,750,592   | 2,726,662   | 16,177  | 7,753   | 4   | 64                            |
| EGY/PHA/50/INV/93  | National CFC phase-out plan (second tranche)   | COM    | Mar-09                  | 1,200,000   | 1,067,356   | 8,568   | 124,076   | MY  | n/a                           |
| GUA/FUM/38/INV/29  | National phase out of methyl bromide   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 3,257,377   | 3,206,909   | 26,027  | 24,441  | 4   | 64                            |
| IVC/FUM/42/INV/19  | Phase-out the use of methyl bromide commodities and storage fumigation                   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 222,210   | 202,534   | 46  | 19,630  | 4   | 64                            |
| KYR/HAL/48/TAS/12  | Halon phase-out programme  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 50,000  | 44,501  | 3,475   | 2,024   | 4   | 64                            |
| LEB/FUM/41/INV/54  | Phase-out of methyl bromide for soil fumigation in strawberry production (third tranche) | COM    | Dec-08                  | 450,000   | 419,869   | 14,061  | 16,070  | MY  | n/a                           |
| LIB/SEV/32/INS/04  | Creation of the National Ozone Unit  | COM    | Jun-09                  | 157,000   | 108,957   | 48,040  | 3   | 4   | 64                            |
| MDN/SEV/48/INS/22  | Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase V)                           | COM    | Dec-08                  | 132,347   | 131,220   | 1,127   | 0   | 4   | 64                            |



| Code               | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 61 <sup>st</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned? | When they could be returned?* |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| MEX/PHA/50/INV/130 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2006 work programme  | COM    | Jul-08                  | 299,500   | 292,089   | 6,687   | 724   | MY  | n/a                           |
| MEX/SEV/52/INS/132 | Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII)   | COM    | Jun-09                  | 247,000   | 231,084   | 212   | 15,704  | 4   | 64                            |
| MOG/SEV/51/INS/02  | Establishment of the ozone unit   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 30,000  | 21,888  | 7,982   | 130   | 3   | 63                            |
| NIR/PHA/49/INV/115 | Terminal ODS phase-out umbrella project in the solvent sector (3rd tranche)   | COM    | Dec-07                  | 425,000   | 412,731   | 4,881   | 7,388   | MY  | n/a                           |
| OMA/PHA/52/INV/15  | Terminal phase-out management plan (first tranche)  | COM    | Jul-09                  | 305,800   | 258,580   | 35,233  | 11,987  | MY  | n/a                           |
| PAK/PAG/35/INV/42  | Conversion of carbon tetrachloride as process solvent to 1,2-dichloroethane at Himont Chemicals Ltd.  | COM    | Oct-08                  | 485,701   | 481,998   | 1,948   | 1,755   | 4   | 63                            |
| PAK/PHA/41/INV/57  | Sector phase-out plan of CTC  | COM    | Jul-07                  | 1,200,000   | 1,196,562   | 0   | 3,438   | MY  | n/a                           |
| PAK/PHA/44/INV/62  | Sector phase-out plan of CTC (second tranche)   | COM    | Jul-07                  | 1,300,000   | 1,291,422   | 0   | 8,578   | MY  | n/a                           |
| QAT/SEV/49/INS/08  | Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase II, second year funding)  | COM    | Jun-09                  | 44,500  | 29,528  | 13,275  | 1,697   | 4   | 64                            |
| ROM/PHA/45/INV/30  | National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche)   | COM    | Mar-07                  | 159,050   | 156,196   | 2,832   | 22  | MY  | n/a                           |
| ROM/PRO/47/INV/32  | Sector plan for production sector   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 3,200,000   | 3,171,260   | 26,707  | 2,033   | MY  | n/a                           |
| ROM/PRO/50/INV/35  | Sector plan for production sector (second tranche)  | COM    | Jun-07                  | 900,000   | 713,742   | 77,804  | 108,454   | MY  | n/a                           |
| ROM/SEV/45/INS/29  | Extension of institutional strengthening project: phase II  | COM    | Dec-07                  | 145,984   | 144,014   | 1,727   | 243   | 4   | 64                            |
| SEN/PHA/48/PRP/22  | Preparation of a terminal phase-out management plan   | COM    | Apr-08                  | 15,000  | 11,957  | 3,041   | 2   | 4   | 64                            |
| SUD/PHA/44/INV/18  | National CFC/CTC phase-out plan (first tranche)   | COM    | Dec-06                  | 499,480   | 490,839   | 8,536   | 105   | MY  | n/a                           |
| TUR/FUM/41/INV/82  | Phase-out of methyl bromide in protected tomato, cucumber and carnation crops (second tranche)  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 1,000,000   | 997,323   | 2,599   | 78  | MY  | n/a                           |
| YUG/FOA/35/INV/14  | Phase out of CFC-11 by conversion to n-pentane technology in the production of continuous rigid polyurethane foam insulating panels at Prva Iskra-Fim Co. | COM    | Dec-06                  | 475,728   | 449,968   | 23,700  | 2,060   | 3   | 63                            |
| ZAM/FUM/54/PRP/20  | Project preparation in the fumigants sector (soil fumigation)   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 35,000  | 25,233  | 8,832   | 935   | 3   | 63                            |
| ZIM/FUM/50/INV/36  | Total phase-out of methyl bromide used in grain fumigation  | COM    | Dec-08                  | 192,073   | 183,613   | 8,161   | 299   | 3   | 63                            |
| <b>Total</b>       |   |        |                         |   |   | <b>648,979</b>  | <b>409,002</b>  |   |                               |

2: Financial completion initiated; 3: Financial completion being initiated; 4: Financial completion to be initiated after settlement of all pending issues

MY = Multiyear

**WORLD BANK**

| Code               | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Obligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| PHI/PHA/38/INV/69  | National CFC phase out plan: manufacturing sector (first tranche)         | COM    | Dec-03                  | 2,858,473   | 2,334,585   | 523,888   |   |   | MYA                                    |
| PHI/PHA/41/INV/71  | National CFC phase-out plan (manufacturing sector): 2004 annual programme | COM    | Dec-04                  | 1,877,418   | 1,641,867   | 235,551   |   |   | MYA                                    |
| THA/PHA/41/INV/140 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2003 annual programme                        | COM    | Mar-04                  | 4,011,846   | 3,993,603   | 18,243  |   |   | MYA                                    |
| THA/PHA/42/INV/141 | National CFC phase-out plan: 2004 annual programme                        | COM    | Apr-05                  | 1,315,400   | 977,856   | 337,544   |   |   | MYA                                    |
| Total              |   |        |                         |   |   | 1,115,227   |   |   |  |

**FINLAND**

| Code              | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| PAN/REF/29/TAS/11 | Implementation of the RMP: monitoring and evaluation of the RMP   | COM    | Dec-08                  | 33,000  | 14,310  | 18,690  |   |   |  |
| PAN/REF/29/TRA/12 | Implementation of the RMP: training programme for custom officers | COM    | Dec-07                  | 70,000  | 35,978  | 34,022  |   |   |  |
|                   |   |        |                         |   |   | 52,712  |   |   |  |

**FRANCE**

| Code              | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| ETH/REF/44/TAS/14 | Implementation of the RMP update  | CLO    |                         | 91,300  | 72,100  | 19,200  |   |   |  |
| MOR/FUM/29/INV/37 | Phase-out of methyl bromide use in the cut flower and banana production | COM    | Jul-08                  | 1,006,652   | 928,212   | 78,440  |   |   |  |
| Total             |   |        |                         |   |   | 97,640  |   |   |  |

**JAPAN**

| Code               | Project Title   | Status | Date Completed (Actual) | Approved Funding plus Adjustments as of 31 December 2009 (US\$) | Funds Disbursed as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Unobligated Balance as of 62 <sup>nd</sup> Meeting (US\$) | Why any unobligated balances could not be returned/disbursed? | When they could be returned/disbursed? |
|--------------------|---|--------|-------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| NIR/SEV/38/TAS/104 | Assistance for a national information, education and communication campaign for compliance with the Montreal Protocol | COM    | Oct-08                  | 68,000  | 50,121  | 17,879  |   |   |  |
| Total              |   |        |                         |   |   | 17,879  |   |   |  |